Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
Archives of Civil and Mechanical Engineering (2022) 22:27
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Compression behavior of ultra‑high performance concrete (UHPC)
confined with high‑strength rectilinear ties
Wei Chang3 · Wenzhong Zheng1,2,3 · Meijing Hao3
Received: 23 March 2021 / Revised: 28 June 2021 / Accepted: 21 November 2021 / Published online: 13 December 2021

the mechanical properties of UHPC listed in Table 2.
Three samples for each type of reinforcing bars were
tested under axial tension load according to GB/T 228-2018
[22]. The yield strength of Grade 800, Grade 970, and Grade
1270 was defined as at an offset strain of 0.2%. The mechani-
cal properties and stress–strain curves of reinforcing bars are
presented in Table 3 and Fig. 2, respectively.
Fig. 1  Specimens geometry and
test setup
Archives of Civil and Mechanical Engineering (2022) 22:27
1 3
Page 3 of 16 27
Table 1  Specimens design
details
Specimens fc (MPa) fyv (MPa) s (mm) d (mm) �sv (%) �cc (%)
UHPC100-800-0.9 84.72 873 95 7 0.9 0.59
UHPC100-800-1.2 84.72 873 70 7 1.2 0.59
UHPC100-800-1.4 84.72 873 60 7 1.4 0.59
UHPC100-800-2.0 84.72 873 45 7 2.0 0.59
UHPC100-970-0.9 84.72 985 95 7 0.9 0.59
UHPC100-970-1.2 84.72 985 70 7 1.2 0.59
UHPC100-970-1.4 84.72 985 60 7 1.4 0.59
UHPC100-970-2.0 84.72 985 45 7 2.0 0.59
UHPC100-1270-0.9 84.72 1215 95 7 0.9 0.59
UHPC100-1270-1.2 84.72 1215 70 7 1.2 0.59
UHPC100-1270-1.4 84.72 1215 60 7 1.4 0.59
UHPC100-1270-2.0 84.72 1215 45 7 2.0 0.59
UHPC120-800-0.9 101.66 873 95 7 0.9 0.59
UHPC120-800-1.2 101.66 873 70 7 1.2 0.59
UHPC120-800-1.4 101.66 873 60 7 1.4 0.59
UHPC120-800-2.0 101.66 873 45 7 2.0 0.59
UHPC120-970-0.9 101.66 985 95 7 0.9 0.59
UHPC120-970-1.2 101.66 985 70 7 1.2 0.59
UHPC120-970-1.4 101.66 985 60 7 1.4 0.59
UHPC120-970-2.0 101.66 985 45 7 2.0 0.59
UHPC120-1270-0.9 101.66 1215 95 7 0.9 0.59
UHPC120-1270-1.2 101.66 1215 70 7 1.2 0.59
UHPC120-1270-1.4 101.66 1215 60 7 1.4 0.59
UHPC120-1270-2.0 101.66 1215 45 7 2.0 0.59
UHPC140-800-0.9 121.81 873 95 7 0.9 0.59
UHPC140-800-1.2 121.81 873 70 7 1.2 0.59
UHPC140-800-1.4 121.81 873 60 7 1.4 0.59
UHPC140-800-2.0 121.81 873 45 7 2.0 0.59
UHPC140-970-0.9 121.81 985 95 7 0.9 0.59
UHPC140-970-1.2 121.81 985 70 7 1.2 0.59
UHPC140-970-1.4 121.81 985 60 7 1.4 0.59
UHPC140-970-2.0 121.81 985 45 7 2.0 0.59
UHPC140-1270-0.9 121.81 1215 95 7 0.9 0.59
UHPC140-1270-1.2 121.81 1215 70 7 1.2 0.59
UHPC140-1270-1.4 121.81 1215 60 7 1.4 0.59
UHPC140-1270-2.0 121.81 1215 45 7 2.0 0.59
UHPC160-800-0.9 134.47 873 95 7 0.9 0.59
UHPC160-800-1.2 134.47 873 70 7 1.2 0.59
UHPC160-800-1.4 134.47 873 60 7 1.4 0.59
UHPC160-800-2.0 134.47 873 45 7 2.0 0.59
UHPC160-970-0.9 134.47 985 95 7 0.9 0.59
UHPC160-970-1.2 134.47 985 70 7 1.2 0.59
UHPC160-970-1.4 134.47 985 60 7 1.4 0.59
UHPC160-970-2.0 134.47 985 45 7 2.0 0.59
UHPC160-1270-0.9 134.47 1215 95 7 0.9 0.59
UHPC160-1270-1.2 134.47 1215 70 7 1.2 0.59
UHPC160-1270-1.4 134.47 1215 60 7 1.4 0.59
UHPC160-1270-2.0 134.47 1215 45 7 2.0 0.59
UHPC180-800-0.9 155.45 873 95 7 0.9 0.59
UHPC180-800-1.2 155.45 873 70 7 1.2 0.59
UHPC180-800-1.4 155.45 873 60 7 1.4 0.59
 Archives of Civil and Mechanical Engineering (2022) 22:27
1 3
27 Page 4 of 16
2.3  Test setup

strength cement paste was applied to the top of specimens to
ensure the uniform distribution of axial load. The test setup
is shown in Fig. 1b and the loading scheme of specimens
with GB/T 50152-2012 [23] is listed in Table 4.
3  Test results and discussion
3.1  Observed behavior
The typical failure mode of specimens was the buckling of
longitudinal reinforcement, the fracture of rectilinear ties
and the formation of an inclined shear failure plane shown
in Fig. 3. All specimens with the high volumetric ratio of
“UHPC100-800-0.9” meant that the label of UHPC-the steel type of rectilinear ties-the volumetric ratio of
rectilinear ties. fc was the compressive strength of UHPC prisms; s , d , and �sv were the spacing, diameter,
and volumetric ratio of rectilinear ties, respectively; �cc was longitudinal reinforcement ratio
Table 1  (continued) Specimens fc (MPa) fyv (MPa) s (mm) d (mm) �sv (%) �cc (%)
UHPC180-800-2.0 155.45 873 45 7 2.0 0.59
UHPC180-970-0.9 155.45 985 95 7 0.9 0.59
UHPC180-970-1.2 155.45 985 70 7 1.2 0.59
UHPC180-970-1.4 155.45 985 60 7 1.4 0.59
UHPC180-970-2.0 155.45 985 45 7 2.0 0.59
UHPC180-1270-0.9 155.45 1215 95 7 0.9 0.59
UHPC180-1270-1.2 155.45 1215 70 7 1.2 0.59
UHPC180-1270-1.4 155.45 1215 60 7 1.4 0.59
UHPC180-1270-2.0 155.45 1215 45 7 2.0 0.59
Table 2  Mechanical Properties of UHPC
fcu was the compressive strength of UHPC cubes; fc and �c were the
compressive strength and peak strain of UHPC prisms, respectively;
Ec and v were elastic modulus and Poisson’s ratio corresponding to
the average values within 0.2fc–0.4fc
Concrete types fcu (MPa) fc (MPa) �c (%) Ec (MPa) v
UHPC100 99.86 84.72 0.24 41,562 0.200
UHPC120 120.92 101.66 0.28 42,364 0.198
UHPC140 138.24 121.81 0.32 43,641 0.182
UHPC160 157.63 134.47 0.36 44,625 0.180
UHPC180 176.42 155.45 0.38 46,354 0.180
Table 3  Mechanical properties of reinforcing bars
fp , fy , fu , Es and �y were the proportional limit, yield strength, ulti-
mate strength, elastic modulus, and yield strain of steel reinforcing
bars, respectively